

WM. WRIGLEY JR. COMPANY, Opposer,

-versus-

E Z CHEW CORPORATION, Respondent-Applicant. **IPC No. 14-2015-00294** Opposition to:

Application No. 4-2015-00000041 Date Filed: 05 January 2015

Trademark: XL XTRA LASTING Order No. 2015 - ______ (D)

ORDER

}

WM. WRIGLEY JR. COMPANY ("Opposer") filed on 12 November 2015 a Manifestation stating that the parties have reached an agreement. According to the Opposer, the Respondent-Applicant agreed to, among others, enter a disclaimer of the word "XTRA" in the opposed mark whereas the Opposer agreed to withdraw the present opposition. Thus, the Opposer withdraws the opposition to the registration of the mark XL XTRA LASTING with Application No. 4/2015/00000041 filed on 05 January 2015.

With the voluntary withdrawal by the Opposer of its notice of opposition, there is no more factual or legal basis to proceed with this case.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the instant case is hereby DISMISSED. Let the filewrapper of Trademark Application Serial No. 4-2015-00000041 be returned, together with a copy of this Order and the Opposer's Manifestation, to the Bureau of Trademarks for information and appropriate action.

SO ORDERED.

Taguig City, 16 November 2015.

Atty. NATHANIEL S. AREVALO Director IV, Bureau of Legal Affairs

Copy furnished:

BARANDA & ASSOCIATES Counsel for Opposer Suite 1002-B Fort Legend Towers 3rd Avenue corner 31st Street Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City 1634

CONRADO R. ALONZO *Respondent-Applicant's Representative* 3 Burgos Street, Concepcion Malabon City

Republic of the Philippines INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OFFICE Intellectual Property Center # 28 Upper McKinley Road, McKinley Hill Town Center, Fort Bonifacio, Taguig City 1634 Philippines •www.ipophil.gov.ph T: +632-2386300 • F: +632-5539480 •mail@ipophil.gov.ph